

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 18-1084

NIKKI BRUNI; JULIE COSENTINO; CYNTHIA RINALDI; KATHLEEN
LASLOW; and PATRICK MALLEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
Civil Case No. 2:14-cv-01197-CB (Judge Cathy Bissoon)

Kristen K. Waggoner
Kevin H. Theriot
Elissa M. Graves
Kenneth J. Connelly
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30040
(770) 339-0074

Lawrence G. Paladin
PALADIN LAW OFFICES, PC
15 Duff Road, Suite 6C
Pittsburgh, PA 15235
(412) 244-0826

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

 I. JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA1

 II. JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT.....2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT14

 I. THE ORDINANCE FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.14

 A. The District Court erred in holding that the Ordinance does not sufficiently burden speech to trigger the City’s responsibility to consider less restrictive alternatives.....16

 i. The Ordinance burdens Appellants’ speech.16

 ii. The burden imposed by the Ordinance is not materially distinguishable from the buffer zone law struck down in *McCullen*.20

 B. The District Court erred in holding that the Ordinance is narrowly tailored.24

i.	The City produced insufficient evidence that it enforced existing laws prior to instituting the Ordinance.....	26
a.	The City produced no evidence of a history of violence or obstruction prior to instituting the Ordinance.....	27
b.	The City produced no evidence of relevant prosecutions, arrests, or citations prior to the Ordinance.....	29
c.	The City offered no evidence that there was a continuation of violence and obstruction after the enforcement of existing laws.....	32
ii.	The City did not pursue any less restrictive alternative methods of limiting illegal conduct prior to instituting the prophylactic Ordinance.....	32
II.	THE ORDINANCE IS CONTENT DISCRIMINATORY.....	34
A.	The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i>	35
B.	The Ordinance is content-based under <i>Reed</i>	37
C.	<i>Reed</i> undermines the content-based restriction analysis of <i>Hill v. Colorado</i>	41
III.	THE ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE FREE PRESS CLAUSE.....	43
IV.	THE ORDINANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alabama v. Thornhill,
310 U.S. 88 (1940)46

Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)17

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 1, 11, 41, 42

Brown v. City of Pittsburgh,
No. 2:06-cv-00393-NBF (W.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2009) 8, 46

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh,
824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of the United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....36

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... *passim*

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....13

Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc.,
70 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 1995)13

Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for the Town of Morristown,
958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992).....48

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)44

Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)33

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)43

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	44
<i>Members of Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	48
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	45
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00510-SHR (M.D. Pa. filed Mar. 24, 2016)	1
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	17, 19, 44
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct 2653 (2011)	41
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	43
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	3, 25, 48
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood</i> , No. 2:15-cv-03008, 2017 WL 5479509 (D. N.J. November 14, 2017)	20, 47

Turco v. City of Englewood,
No. 13-3716 (3d Cir. filed Dec. 14, 2017).....1

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 25, 42

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)45

Constitution & Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(1).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a)..... 13, 14

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 270130

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 270230

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 270530

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 270630

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 270930

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 271630

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 330130

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 330230

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 330430

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 330730

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 350230

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 350330

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 550130

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 550230

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5503 30, 31

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 550730

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 550830

Ordinances:

Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances § 623.01 *et seq.*..... *passim*
